
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC 
MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier 
 
FRIDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 3.00 PM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 15 January 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Sussex Health and Care Assembly Terms of Reference and Membership  (Pages 7 - 
22) 
Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

5.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 8 February 2024 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Interim Senior Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 15 January 2024 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft 
Teams  

 

 

Councillor Julia Hilton spoke on item 4 (see minute 27) 

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Julia Hilton and Paul Redstone spoke on item 5 (see minute 26) 

 

22. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 3 NOVEMBER 2023  

 

22.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minute of the meeting held on 3 
November 2023. 

 

23. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

23.1 There were none. 

 

24. URGENT ITEMS  

 

24.1 There were none. 

 

25. REPORTS  

 

25.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

26. SOUTH EAST LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (SELEP) TRANSITION 
ARRANGEMENTS AND TRANSFER OF RESPONSIBILITIES TO EAST SUSSEX COUNTY 
COUNCIL  

 

26.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
26.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve the draft East Sussex Integration Plan set out in Appendix 2 of the report; 
 
(2) Note it is proposed that, subject to Government Guidance, Team East Sussex will continue 
to operate after 31 March 2024 in an advisory capacity as the recognised business-led strategic 
economic growth board for East Sussex; and 
 
(3) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to: 
 

a) Take all required actions to implement the East Sussex Integration Plan; 
 
b) Update the East Sussex Integration Plan as required following the release of further 
government guidance on the transfer of Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) functions to 
Upper Tier Local Authorities (UTLAs); 
 
c) Negotiate and agree terms of any required agreements with Essex County Council and / 
or central government to give effect to the transfer of LEP functions to East Sussex County 
Council; and 
 
d) Take all other actions necessary to give effect to the recommendations in the report. 

 
REASONS 
 
26.3 The government has made the decision to allocate non-statutory LEP responsibilities to 
UTLAs by 31 March 2024. The Council has a successful track record in developing, delivering 
and evaluating impactful economic growth initiatives in the county and a proven ability to 
convene partners and stakeholders to work together for the benefit of local businesses and 
residents. However, to ensure the smooth transfer of LEP functions within the required 
timescales, it is imperative the Council works with SELEP to plan the transition arrangements.  
 
26.4 Delegation of authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to 
update the Integration Plan as required will ensure that the plan reflects any requirements set 
out in government guidance as well as the updated Assurance Framework which is anticipated 
to be published by government prior to the end of the financial year. 
 
26.5 The LEP transition will give the Council the opportunity to build on the existing 
management and oversight of the capital programme, through which it has successfully met 
ongoing financial, legal and reporting requirements since SELEP was formed, whilst enabling a 
more localised oversight and decision-making process through the introduction and 
maintenance of additional governance and programme management functions. To achieve this, 
a number of legal agreements are anticipated to be required, both with Essex County Council 
and the Government. 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

27. SELEP FUNDED CAPITAL PROGRAMME FINANCIAL STATEMENT - CONFIRMED 
SPEND FOR 2022/23 AND FORECAST FOR 2023/24  

 

27.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
27.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Note the final 2022/23 spend for the Local Growth Fund programme and the amount of 
funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme; 
 
(2) Note the final 2022/23 spend for the Getting Building Fund programme and the amount of 
funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme; 
 
(3) Note the final 2022/23 spend for the Growing Places Fund programme and the amount of 
funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme; 
 
(4) Agree the confirmed scheme spend profiles for the Local Growth Fund programme for the 
2023/24 financial year; 
 
(5) Note that no spend took place for the Getting Building Fund programme for the 2023/24 
financial year; and 
 
(6) Agree the confirmed scheme spend profiles for the Growing Places Fund programme for the 
2023/24 financial year. 
 
REASONS 
 
27.3 Taking into consideration the ongoing challenges to the delivery of capital infrastructure 
programmes, East Sussex County Council have continued to be successful in securing over 
£127m of funding across the Local Growth Fund, Getting Building Fund and Growing Places 
Fund projects by the end of the 2022/23 financial year. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Report to: Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 

Development 
 
Date of meeting: 16 February 2024 
 
By:   Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 
Title: Sussex Health and Care Assembly Terms of Reference and 

Membership 
 
Purpose: To consider and approve the revised terms of reference and 

membership of the Sussex Health and Care Assembly (“the 
Assembly”). 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: On behalf of the County Council as one of the four statutory 
members of the Assembly, the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and 
Economic Development is recommended to consider the proposed changes to the Sussex 
Health and Care Assembly, as set out in paragraphs 2.1 – 2.4 of this report, and approve 
the draft refreshed terms of reference contained in Appendix 2.  

 

1. Background 

1.1 East Sussex County Council (“ESCC”) is a statutory joint partner in the Assembly which is 
established as a joint committee between ESCC West Sussex County Council (“WSCC”), 
Brighton & Hove City Council (“B&HCC”), and the NHS Sussex Integrated Care Board (“ICB”). 
This is driven by the statutory requirement in the Health and Care Act 2022 to establish an 
‘integrated care partnership’ as part of the new Integrated Care System (“ICS”) arrangements. 

1.2 The Assembly has met five times since September 2022 and achieved the ambition of 
approving a five-year integrated care strategy, Improving Lives Together, in December 2022. 
This builds on the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Strategy Health Lives, Healthy People 
(2022 – 2027), and sets out the ambition for a healthier future for everyone in Sussex over the 
next five years. The shared arrangement for delivering the Strategy was presented to the meeting 
of the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic Development on 20 
June 2023. 

1.3 At the end of its first year of operation a review was undertaken of the effectiveness and 
governance arrangements of the Assembly, which led to the Assembly Members holding a 
workshop session to discuss this on 11 October 2023 and enabled all partner Assembly 
Members to be actively consulted. The Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and 
Economic Development took part in these discussions in his role as the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and statutory partner of the Assembly for ESCC.  

1.4 This report brings the proposed changes to the Assembly role, membership and 
arrangements that resulted from the review exercise, for formal approval. 
 
2. Supporting information 
Evolution of the Assembly  

2.1 A full description of the proposals arising from partner discussions that will help the 
Assembly evolve, and the rationale behind them is set out in Appendix 1. The changes are 
intended to enable and accelerate delivery of Improving Lives Together.  In summary the main 
changes are as follows: 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://www.sussex.ics.nhs.uk/our-priorities/our-strategy/
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/social-care/policies/health-wellbeing-strategy


 

 

Chairing and secretariat arrangements 

 Agreement that a new Independent Assembly Cha
[...]
ry building blocks are the three “Places” 
(East Sussex, West Sussex and Brighton and Hove). At the inception of the ICS there was local 
agreement that “Place” is key to strategic leadership, local commissioning and delivery within the 
ICS, in order to get the best value out of the full range of collective resources available to meet 
needs and improve the health, care and wellbeing of populations.  

2.4 A refreshed approach to the way the four statutory partners work across activity that is 
complementary to the Assembly was also agreed, to enable better alignment based on shared 
priorities driven by the three Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNAs) and Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB) Strategies. In summary this includes: 

 Further strengthening the alignment of shared priorities for populations across Sussex and 
Place, through the ongoing role and appropriate attendance of the ICB at the three statutory 
HWB Board meetings. 

 Ensuring ongoing local democratic scrutiny of healthcare services through appropriate ICB 
attendance at Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

 Working to align JSNA and HWB Strategy activity across the three Local Authorities, whilst 
acknowledging the need to retain a strong focus specific to each population. 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1 In its first year of operating the Assembly has strengthened partnership working required 
to provide the focus for shared priorities of improving health and integrating care for the 
population across Sussex. This is reflected in the bringing together and agreement of the 
integrated care strategy Improving Lives Together in December 2022, and the subsequent 
shared delivery arrangements. 

Page 8



 

 

 
3.2 To build on this strong start and better enable ongoing delivery of the strategy, the 
suggested changes to the Assembly’s role, membership and arrangements have been proposed 
following a collective review and feedback from the wider Assembly membership, and the views 
of the four statutory partners. 
 
3.3 Within this report there are no changes to ESCC’s statutory role and responsibilities for 
services and budgets. ESCC remains responsible for setting its priorities and budgets through the 
Reconciling Policy Performance and Resources (RPPR) process. The work undertaken through 
the Assembly will add value through helping partner organisations focus on the things that can 
only be achieved well by working together. 
 
 
MARK STAINTON 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Contact Officer: Vicky Smith Email: Vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All Members 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Evolution of our Sussex Health & Care Assembly  

… to enable and accelerate Improving Lives Together  

 

Introduction 

1. The Sussex Health & Care Assembly is the statutory joint committee of Brighton & 

Hove City Council, East Sussex County Council, West Sussex County Council and the 

NHS Sussex Integrated Care Board set up to meet the Health & Care Act 2022 

requirement for each health and care system to establish an Integrated Care 

Partnership. 

2. The Assembly has met a total of 5 times since September 2022 and achieved the 

ambition of approving an integrated care strategy, called Improving Lives 

Together, in December 2022. 

3. A commitment was made by the Chair of the Assembly to review the effectiveness 

and governance arrangements of the Assembly at the end of the first year, which led 

to the Assembly Members holding a workshop session to discuss this on 11 October 

2023. 

4. This proposed approach has been developed by NHS Sussex and the three councils 

drawing on the feedback from the workshop session and their knowledge of other 

partnerships locally. It covers how the role, membership and arrangements for the 

Assembly could evolve from 1 April 2024. 

5. The statutory partners agreed the principles of this evolution before consulting the 

other Assembly Members in their respective sectors (ie NHS Sussex, Healthwatch, 

Universities VCSE and Specialist Members) during January 2024. A virtual meeting of 

the Assembly was then held on 25 January 2024, where this proposal was presented 

and supported by all members present.  The statutory partners will now take the 

proposals through their own governance procedures aiming for implementation as 

soon after 1 April 2024 as possible. 

 

Workshop Feedback 

6. There was considerable support for retaining a wide range of members from 

different sectors involved in the Assembly to reinforce that our system involves more 

than the NHS and social care partners.  It was also recognised that the Assembly has 

strengthened partnership working across our system and had a fundamental role in 

approving Improving Lives Together. 

7. There was an acknowledgement that the Assembly could be perceived as an NHS 

committee rather than a system committee, or an even broader public sector 

committee, because it is currently chaired by the NHS Sussex Chair, has a large 

number of NHS members and most agenda items are led by NHS leaders (albeit with 

the support of other Assembly members). 

 

 

Page 11

Appendix 1



8. There was strong support for selecting a key theme at each Assembly meeting as 

part of a forward plan to drive and enable the implementation of Improving Lives 

Together.  Assembly members and subject matter experts could then be invited to 

present on that theme and other Assembly members could then highlight the value 

their sector could add to that theme. 

9. There was also strong support for the Assembly to demonstrate how it is listening to 

patient and resident voices, especially those that are seldom heard, and to consider 

what impact any new initiatives will have on patient or resident lives and population 

health. 

10. There was an ambition to ensure that the A
[...]
l 
assessments of needs and assets identified at place level, based on Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessments. 

4. Complement existing governance arrangements including Health and Wellbeing 
Boards (HWBs) and other place-based partnerships, and ensure governance and 
decision-making are proportionate, support subsidiarity and avoid duplication across 
the Sussex Health and Care System. 

5. Promote and enhance integrated approaches, partnership working and collaboration 
within the Sussex health and care system, where these can improve planning, 
outcomes and service delivery. 

6. Complement place-based working and partnerships, developing relationships on a pan-
Sussex basis.  

Page 17

Appendix 2



 

 

7. Highlight where coordination is needed on health and care issues and, through the 
development, promotion and oversight of the Integrated Care Strategy, challenge 
partners to deliver the action required. This includes, but is not limited to: 

 helping people live more independent, healthier lives for longer; 

 taking a holistic view of people’s interactions with services across the system 
and the different pathways within it; 

 addressing inequalities in health and wellbeing outcomes, experiences and 
access to health and care services; 

 improving the wider social determinants that drive these inequalities, including 
employment, housing, education, environment, and reducing offending; 

 improving the life chances and health outcomes of babies, children and young 
people; 

 improving people’s overall wellbeing and preventing ill-health. 
 

8. In preparing the Integrated Care Strategy: 

 consider the extent to which the needs could be met more effectively by the making 
of arrangements under section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 (rather 
than in any other way); 

 have regard to— 
(a) the mandate published by the Secretary of State under section 13A of the 
National Health Service Act 2006, and 
(b) any guidance issued by the Secretary of
[...]
ublished on the NHS Sussex website (for public access) at 
least five clear working days before the meeting.    Assembly papers will be available 
online for a period of six years, after which time they will be archived. 

25. The Assembly meetings will be recorded professionally so that a video of each meeting 
can be published on the Sussex Health & Care website within 48 hours of the meeting. 

26. Minutes of meetings shall be recorded by the secretary and submitted in draft form to 
the NHS Sussex Board, and the Health and Wellbeing Board of each of the three Local 
Authorities. The draft minutes will also be published on the NHS Sussex website once 
approved by the Chair. Minutes will be subject to final agreement by the Assembly. 

27. The secretary will support the Chair of each Health and Wellbeing Board to prepare 
and deliver reports to the three Local Authorities’ Health and Wellbeing Boards and the 
NHS Sussex Chair to deliver reports to the NHS Sussex Board.  

Terms of Reference publication and review 

28. These Terms of Reference will be published on the websites of NHS Sussex and the 
three Local Authorities.  

Page 21



 

 

29. As a partnership forum, it will be important to ensure there is a robust review process 
for the Assembly.  Its Terms of Reference will be reviewed by the Assembly on an 
annual basis. Any proposed changes will require the approval of NHS Sussex and 
each of the three Local Authorities.  

 
Document Control 

Document Reference SHCA ToR 

Version DRAFT V.3 

Approval Sussex Health and Care Assembly 

Issued on TBC 

To be reviewed by   TBC 

 

Change Record 

Date Change Comments 

26/01/24 Independent 

Chair, revised 

membership and 

updated working 

arrangements 

Based on a governance and effectiveness review by the 

Assembly Members and the Statutory Members between 

October 2023 and January 2024. 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 15 January 2024
	4 Sussex Health and Care Assembly Terms of Reference and Membership
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 16 February 2024 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft 
Teams  

 

 

28. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 15 JANUARY 2024  

 

28.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
January 2024. 

 

29. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

29.1 There were none. 

 

30. URGENT ITEMS  

 

30.1 There were none. 

 

31. REPORTS  

 

31.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

32. SUSSEX HEALTH AND CARE ASSEMBLY TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
MEMBERSHIP  

 

32.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health. 



 

 

 

 

 
DECISIONS 
 
32.2 On behalf of the County Council as one of the four statutory members of the Assembly, 
the Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) note the proposed changes to the Sussex Health and Care Assembly, as set out in 
paragraphs 2.1 – 2.4 of the report; and 
 
2) approve the draft refreshed terms of reference contained in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
REASONS 
 
32.3 In its first year of operating the Sussex Health and Care Assembly has strengthened 
partnership working required to provide the focus for shared priorities of improving health and 
integrating care for the population across Sussex. This is reflected in the bringing together and 
agreement of the integrated care strategy Improving Lives Together in December 2022, and the 
subsequent shared delivery arrangements. 
 
32.4 To build on this strong start and better enable ongoing delivery of the strategy, the 
suggested changes to the Sussex Health and Care Assembly’s role, membership and 
arrangements have been proposed following a collective review and feedback from the wider 
Sussex Health and Care Assembly membership, and the views of the four statutory partners. 
 
32.5 Within the report there are no changes to East Sussex County Council’s statutory role 
and responsibilities for services and budgets. East Sussex County Council remains responsible 
for setting its priorities and budgets through the Reconciling Policy Performance and Resources 
(RPPR) process. The work undertaken through the Sussex Health and Care Assembly will add 
value through helping partner organisations focus on the things that can only be achieved well 
by working together. 

 

 


